evidence about the quantity of sand used, 
its price and amount paid by the claimant 
to his suppliers but when the work was 
done the FCI was bound to take upon it 
to make the payment though it may 
appear to be somewhat arbitrary.  I allow 
this claim of 8,23,101/- (Rupees Eight 
lacs twenty three thousand and one 
hundred and one only)."

7.      Being aggrieved, the FCI filed objections against the 
award under Section 30 of the Indian Arbitration Act, 
1940 praying for setting aside of the award on claim no.9, 
but without any success. The learned Single Judge 
affirmed the view taken by the Arbitrator that the rate